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Order No. 2016-WPCB-1418 

NOTICE AND ORDER TO ABATE VIOLATIONS 
AND PAY ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

SERVE BY CERTIFIED MAIL# 7013 3020 0001 2161 6072 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO: Jerry Dean Weller 
Mid MO Drain Cleaning & Plumbing, LLC 
1106 Parkview 
Belle, MO 65013 

You are hereby notified that on this date the Department of Natural Resources has issued 

this Notice and Order to Abate Violations and Pay Administrative Penalties to Jerry Dean Weller 

under the Missouri Clean Water Law (MCWL), Chapter 644 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 

specifically sections 644.056 and 644.079 RSMo. 

Failure to comply with this Order is, by itself, a violation of the MCWL under section 

644.076 RSMo. Continued non-compliance may result in the department pursuing legal action 

for injunctive relief, additional penalties of up to $10,000.00 per day for each day or part thereof 

of non-compliance, a surcharge of 15% of the penalty described herein, 10% interest on any 

amounts owed, attorney fees and costs, and/or any other remedy authorized by law, including but 

not limited to sections 644.056, 644.076, 644.079, and/or 644.096 RSMo. 



FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Mr. Jerry Dean Weller (Respondent) owns and operates Mid MO Drain Cleaning 

& Plumbing, L.L.C. located in Maries County at 501 Johnson Avenue, Belle, Missouri. The 

company is a drain cleaning and septic pumping/hauling operation which land applies domestic 

septage on land in Section 29, Township 42 North, Range 6 West, in Gasconade County 

pursuant to the conditions and requirements of Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) No. 

M0-0821161. The Respondent constructed an earthen storage basin in Maries County on 

property owned by the Respondent located at 1106 Parkview, Belle, Missouri for the purpose of 

holding septage and wastewater during periods when land application is not possible. 

Discharges from the storage basin would flow to an unclassified tributary to Buck Elk Creek. 

The tributary flows approximately 0.34 miles to Buck Elk Creek a losing, Class C stream with 

Whole Body Contact B, with the beneficial uses of irrigation, Livestock and Wildlife watering, 

Protection of Warm Water Aquatic Life, Human Health-Fish Consumption, Secondary Contact 

Recreation. 

2. The Buck Elk Creek and its tributaries are waters of the state as defined by 

Section 644.016(27) RSMo. 

3. Pursuant the "Requirements and Best Management Practices" section ofMSOP 

No. M0-0821161 a construction permit is required for installation of any storage structure. 

4. On May 3, 2011, department staff conducted an environmental investigation of 

the property located at 1106 Parkview in Belle, Missouri due to an environmental concern 

received by the department on April 25, 2011. During the investigation, staff observed minor 

accumulation of paper waste in a grassy area behind Respondent's maintenance shop. During the 

inspection, the Respondent explained to staff that residual sediment is washed out of the septic 



truck with a power washer a few times a year on site. Staff instructed the Respondent to utilize 

Best Management Practices (BMPs) in the future. Also during the inspection, the Respondent 

expressed an interest in constructing a lagoon/storage basin to store septage when land 

application was not possible. Department staff informed the Respondent that construction of a 

lagoon/storage basin required a construction permit from the department and included the 

submission of engineering plans and specifications developed by a professional engineer 

registered with the state of Missouri. 

5. On June 18, 2014, department staff conducted an environmental concern 

investigation of the site, due to an environmental concern received by the department on May 27, 

2014. During the investigation, staff observed that a storage basin had been constructed at the 

site and evidence of a discharge near the northeast corner of the storage basin. 

6. Based on violations observed during the June 27, 2014, investigation, the 

department issued the Respondent Notice of Violation No. 19408 SE for constructing the storage 

basin without a construction permit. 

7. The amount of the administrative penalty included herein was assessed according 

to the criteria of 10 CSR 20-3.010. From a gravity-based analysis, the violations posed at least a 

minor potential for harm based on the potential risk to human health, safety, and the 

environment. The violations were also at least a moderate deviation from the standard required 

by the MCWL and its implementing regulations. Using the gravity-based matrix, and finding 

both the deviation from the standard and the potential for harm, the base penalty falls within a 

range of $1,501.00 to $2,500.00. Since the department documented three violations of the 

MCWL, and the Respondent failed to correct the non-compliance after being informed of the 



requirements by the department, an administrative penalty in the amount of $4,000.00 is 

justified. 

8. This Order is necessary to compel compliance and to prevent, or eliminate, threats 

to human health and the environment. 

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS 

The Respondent violated the MCWL and its implementing regulations as follows: 

9. Caused or permitted construction of a water contaminant or point source without 

first receiving a construction permit in violation of Sections 644.051.3 and 644.076.1, RSMo, 

and 10 CSR 20-6.01 5(2)A. 

10. Operated, used or maintained a water contaminant source - storage basin for 

septage and wastewater --which intermittently discharges to a tributary to Buck Elk Creek, 

waters of the state, without an MSOP, in violation of Sections 644.051.2 and 644.076.1, RSMo, 

and 10 CSR 20-6.0lO(l)(A) and (5)(A). 

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

11. Pursuant to section 644.056 RSMo, the department hereby orders the Respondent 

to complete each of the following corrective actions: 

12. Within 15 days of the date of this Order the Respondent is ordered empty the 

storage basin and land apply the contents of the storage basin in accordance with MSOP 

M0-0821161 or haul the contents to a permitted wastewater treatment facility with the capacity 

to treat the wastewater. The Respondent is ordered to cease placing septage and wastewater into 

the storage basin. 



13. Within 20 days of the date of this Order the Respondent is ordered to submit 

documentation to the department in writing certifying the number of gallons removed from the 

storage basin, the method of disposal and the location of disposal. 

14. The Respondent is ordered to complete either option (a) or (b) in this section: 

a. Closure of Lagoon 

1. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, the Respondent 

agrees and is ordered to submit to the department a Facility Closure 

Request form and a closure plan for review and approval developed 

in accordance with the department guidelines to properly close the 

lagoon. 

n. Within 15 days of receipt of department comments on the closure 

plan, the Respondent shall respond in writing to the department, to 

the department's satisfaction, addressing all department comments 

on the closure plan. 

m. Within 90 days of the date the department approves the closure plan, 

the Respondent shall complete closure of the lagoon. 

1v. Within 15 days of completing closure, the Respondent will notify the 

department in writing and by telephone that the lagoon has been 

properly closed. 

b. Permit Lagoon 

i. Within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, the Respondent 

shall submit to the department for review and approval an 

engineering report prepared by a professional engineer, registered 



and licensed to practice in the state of Missouri, evaluating the 

current condition of the lagoon. 

II. Within 15 days of receipt of department comments on the 

engineering report, the Respondent shall respond in writing to the 

department, to the department's satisfaction, addressing all 

department comments on the engineering report. 

m. Within 45 days of the department approving the engineering report, 

the Respondent shall submit to the department for review and 

approval, a complete application for a construction permit sealed by 

a professional engineer, registered and licensed to practice in the 

state of Missouri including the applicable fee. The application will 

also include either: 

1. If the existing lagoon meets department approval: A Statement 

of Work Complete and As Built Plans. 

2. If the existing lagoon does not meet department approval: 

Plans and specifications for the improvements recommended in 

the department approved engineering report. The plans and 

specifications shall be developed in accordance with 10 CSR 

20-8. 

iv. Within 15 days of receipt of department comments on the 

construction permit application, plans, and specifications submitted 

in 2 above, the Respondent shall respond in writing to the 



department's satisfaction, addressing all department comments on 

the construction permit application, plans, and specifications. 

v. Within 120 days of the date the department issues a construction 

permit, the Respondent shall complete construction of any upgrades 

required to comply with the MCWL pursuant to the plans and 

specifications submitted to the department. 

vi. Within 15 days of completing construction, the Respondent shall 

submit to the department a Statement of Work Completed Form, 

signed, sealed, and dated by a professional engineer, registered and 

licensed in the state of Missouri, certifying that the project was 

completed in accordance with department approved plans and 

specifications. 

15. The Respondent is ordered to comply with the MCWL and its implementing 

regulations for all future activities in the state of Missouri. 

PENALTY 

Pursuant to section 644.079 RSMo and 10 CSR 20-3.010, the department hereby orders 

the Respondent to pay administrative penalties for the above-referenced violations as follows: 

16. The Respondent shall pay to the department an administrative penalty in the 

amount of $4,000.00, in which $2,000.00 of the civil penalty shall be suspended for a period of 

two years from the effective date of Order No. 2016-WPCB-1418 on the conditions the 

Respondent complies with all conditions and requirements of this Order and MSOP No. 

M0-0821161. 



17. The payment in the amount of $2,000.00 is due within 30 days from the date of 

the issuance of this Order and shall be in the form of a certified check or cashiers check made 

payable to: Maries County Collector as Custodian of the Maries County School Fund. 

18. Such payment must be delivered to the Department of Natural Resources, c/o 

Accounting Program, P.O. Box 477, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0477. 

OTHER PROVISIONS 

19. Any request for an extension of time or to otherwise modify this Order may be 

considered on a case-by-case basis, ifthe Respondent makes a written request to the department 

within 10 business days of this Order, and otherwise provides appropriate justification and/or 

documentation to the department in a timely manner. Any modification of this Order shall be in 

writing. 

20. Compliance with this Order resolves only the specific violations described herein, 

and this Order shall not be construed as a waiver or modification or any other requirements of 

the MCWL and regulations, or any other source of law. Nor does this Order resolve any future 

violations of this Order or any law or regulation. Consistent with 10 CSR 20-3.010(5), this 

Order shall not be construed as satisfying any claim by the state or federal government for 

natural resource damages. 

21. This Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent and any of its 

agents, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, affiliates, or lessees, including the officers, agents, 

servants, corporations and any persons acting under, through, or for the Respondent. Any 

changes in ownership or corporate status, including but not limited to any transfer of assets or 

real or personal property, shall not relieve the Respondent of its obligation to comply with this 

Order. 



NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

22. If you are adversely affected by this decision, you may be entitled to pursue an 

appeal before the Administrative Hearing Commission (AHC) pursuant to 10 CSR 20-1.020 and 

Sections 644.056, 644.079, 640.013, and 621.250, RSMo. To appeal, you must file a petition or 

notice of appeal with the AHC within 30 days after the date this decision was mailed or the date 

it was delivered, whichever date was earlier. If any such petition is sent by registered mail or 

certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is mailed; if it is sent by any method other 

than registered mail or certified mail, it will be deemed filed on the date it is received by the 

AHC. Any appeal should be directed to: 

Administrative Hearing Commission 
P.O. Box 1557 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-1557 
phone: 573-751-2422 
fax: 573-751-5018 
website: www.oa.mo.gov/ahc 

SIGNATURE AUTHORITY 

SO ORDERED this.l6-lhday of May 2016 by: 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Water Protection Program 

c: Mr. Jackson Bostic, Director, Southeast Regional Office 
Mr. Tim Dugan, Missouri Attorney General's Office 
Ms. Diane Huffman, Environmental Protection Program 
Accounting Program 


